
CITY OP JOHANNESBURG

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE. 
Capital Works.

Non -European Affairs Department 
Essential Services.

Total 1548 Stands 120.7 
Acres ; Leasehold 

Scheme
1787 Stands 169.5 
Acres ; Austerity 
Building Scheme.

1505 Stands 149.8 
Acres ; Chamber of 
Commerce Scheme.

per1787
Cost of land ; 440 acres © £35.10.0. 

acreAusterity type houses at £130. 
each, excluding E.C.
Roads * 24’ wide with tar macadam 

haunching and suitable for 
bus traffic
Forming and Grading and 
stormwater control 

Sewer Reticulation
Trunk and Outfall Sewers, Disposal 
works, etc. Pro rata share 
Water Reticulation, including trunk main 
oncrete foundations to houses only,
basis of (a) 25' x 24’ - 600 sq*. ft. @

(b) 25’ x 20* = 500 sq. ft. @
(c) 25’ X 16’ = 400 sq. ft. @ 

Layout of Plots (say)
Blocks, including 47 water 
3 tap s over concrete slab

and gulley - 1 (14); 2 (17); 3 (16); 
at each approximately £1,011 
3 Communal Shower and Laundry Blocks with 

(male and female) at £1,650 
Clearance - 6 Tankers 

40 Oxen 
- 9 Refuse Carts 
46 OxenBuildings;

h2 Superintendents’ offices with fencing 
>•1 Superintendent’s house with fencing

$ £28: 
£26: 
£24:

£37744.
£35048.
£32352.

Survey and 
47 Latrine 
points of

hot water 
Night Soil
Day Refuse Removal

^iops - 51
1 2 3

19 General Dealers 6 7 6
Jf2 Butchers 4 4 4
5 Pish 1 2 2
5 Milk 1 2 2
5 Produce 1 2 2
5 Unspecified 2 2 1

15 19 17

£15,620
232,310

36,565
10,000
52,250
84,700 
50 , 00 0
37, 744

500

47,500
4, 950 
2, 400 
800 

2, 025 
920

6,500 
4, 000 
32, 000

£4, 538

10,623
2, 905 
15,180
24,607 
14,526
37, 744

145

14,149
1,650
697
232
588
267

1,888
1,162
9,411

£6,016 
232,310

14,082
3,851
20,123
32,620
19,256

193

17,181
1,650
924
308
779
354

2, 503 
1,541 
11,922

£5,066

11,860
3,244
16,947
27,473
16,218

162

16,170
1,650

779
260
658
299

2,109 
1, 297 
10,667

Total Essential Services, Non-European Affairs 
Department:
Add Contingencies;

TOTAL: Non-European Affairs Department:

£620,784 £140,312 £365,613 £114,859
18,216 5,292 7,016 5,908

£639,000 £145,604 £372,629 £120,767

AMENITIES :
Electricity Reticulation (Street Lighting

only):
1 Communal Hall 
1 Sportsfield

Total Amenities : Non-European 
Affairs Department:

£20,000 
£ 7,100 
£ 5,000

£32,100 £9,325 £12,363 £10, 412

Remarks.

On no. of Stands

On no. of Stands 

On no. of Stands

On no. of stands

Actual numbers. 
One Each Block. 
On no. of Stands

On no. of Stands 
-do-

Actual Numbers.



City Health Department. (Requirements are based on 10,000 stands, i.e. 10,000 
families, or a population of 50,000). All costs, therefore, to be debited 
half to Laing/Roberts Scheme, except where otherwise indicated.

@

(a) MEDICAL SERVICES
(i) Clinic and ancillary buildings............  £19,300

@

(b)

@

Clinic (a) Clinic itself £10,000
(b) Doctors' quarters £4,000

Garage 
Laundry 
Sanitary Block
Fencing and Layout of Grounds 
Future Electrical Installation

,£14,000 
1, 000 
2,100 
700 
700 
800

(li) Accommodation for Staff.................... . £12,250
... £3,750NursesT Home (for 20 nurses) 

Nurses' dwellings (for 18 
married nurses - 9 of 3 bedrooms 
and 9 of 2 bedrooms)
Quarters for Ambulance and 
Vehicle Drivers (6)
Future Electrical Installation

6, 600
1,100
800

(i i i ) V ehi c 1 e s... ................. ...........  £ 3,600
. . n £3, 000 

600
(vi) Furniture and Equipment....... ............ . £ 4,700

2 Ambulances
1 Vehicle for transport of 

Nurses and Midwives

Clinic and ancillary buildings ... £2,500
Nurses' H ome ... 1,900
Quarters for Ambulance Drivers etc ... 300

SANITATION SERVICES .................... ........... ........  £12,800
. £1,750(v)

(vi)
Hygiene Depot (Office and Stores) 
Furniture and Equipment for 
Hygiene Depot

(vii) Cleaning end Pest Control
Equipment

(viii) Refuse Bins (5,000 @ 35/-
each)

(ix) Vehicle for Pest Control gang
(x) Fencing to sites of hygiene

depot and married nurses' houses

100
1, 000
8, 750 
600
600

Vukuzenzele.

£9,650

6.125

1, 800

3, 350

>, 400

1. 2 3.
13 48 Stands 120.7 1787 Stands 169.5 1505 Stands 149.5 
Acres ; Leasehold. Acres : Austerity Acres ; Chamber of 

Scheme. Building Scheme. Commerce Scheme.
£2,803

1, 779

523

683

1, 859

£3,716

2,359

693

905

2,465

£3,131

1,987

584

762

2,076

Remarks.

No. of Stands

No. of Stands.

No. of Stands

No. of Stands.

No. of Stands

£52,650 £26,325 £7,647 £10,138 £8,540
Approximately £10,200 will be refundable 
by the Government on item (a)(i) and the 
first item under (a)(iv) above. 
Vukuzenzele's share of this is £5,100.
Less approximate refund from the Government: 5,100 1,482 1,964 1, 654
TOTAL (CAPITAL) MEDICAL SERVICES: £21,225 £6,165 £8,174 £6,886

TOTAL CAPITAL CHARGES; Non-European Affairs Department and
Health Services: £660,225 £151,769 £380,803 £127,653

Capital Costs per Stand : Non-European Affairs Dept;
City Health Department:

(

£108
5

£113
£209

5
£214

£80
5

£85

N.B. No provision 
made for Day Nurse 
ries or Nursery 
Schools.



ANNUAL CHARGES.
Capital Charges over 40 years (2$ on £639,000) 
Non-European Affairs Department only, 
including Land - Sewer Reticulation, Trunk 
and Outfall Sewers and Disposal Works - Water 
Reticulation (including Trunk Main) - 
Buildings (Administration, Official 
Residence and Shops)Salaries and Wages - N.E.A.D. 

Water
Maintenance: Roads

Stormwater Control 
+ Buildings

Bad Debts
Refuse Removal Service 
Night Soil Service

Total Annual Charges ; N.E.A.D.
City Health Department,

2 %Capital Charges over 40 years, 
on £21,22 5, M.O.H. only 

Maintenance Buildings 2-|% (£16,650©) 
Provision for Renewal of Refuse Bins 
Salaries and Wages etc. M.O.H. (details as per attached Schedules 

I and II)
Total Annual Charges : M.O.H.
TOTAL ANNUAL CHARGES:

£12,780 
14,300
4, 500 
4,000 
2, 000 
8,282
500

5, 100 
3, 400

425 
416 

1, 750 
21,294

£54,862

£25,885 
£78,747

INCOME.
Stand Rent -

w*

Non-European Affairs Department
^  City Health - (a) Medical Services

(b) Sanitation Services
Total Rent per month per House/Stand:
Add Shop rents per month :
(Total Income £5,500 p.a.
1 - £1617; 2 - £2049;

3 - £1834)
TOTAL INCOME' £78,810

(on above rentals)

Note; To provide non-essential amenities
initially, as shown under Capital - 
Non-European Affairs Department"
(Viz. Expenditure of £32,100) monthly 
rentals will have to be increased by -

1.
1348 Stands 120.7 
Acres : Leasehold 

Scheme. '

2.
1787 Stands 169.5 
Acres : Austerity 
Building Scheme.

3.
1505 Stands 149.8 
Acres ; Chamber of 
Commerce Scheme.

Remarks.

£2,912 
4,154 
1,307 
1,162 
581 
719 
145 

1, 481 
988

£7,453 
5,507 
1, 733 
1,541 
770 

6, 761 
193 

1,964 
1,309

£2,415 
4,639 
1,460 
1,297 
649 
802 
162 

1, 655 
1,103

y7
On Actual Capital 
No. of Stands.

- do -
- do -
- do -

2% on 1787 houses, 
Arbitrary 
No. of Stands.

- do -
£13,449 £27,231 £14,182

123 164 138
121 160 135

, 508 674 568 /
"6,186 8,201 6,907 X

£6, 938 _______£9,199  £7, 748
£20,387 £36,430 £21,930

1. 2. 3.
Leasehold Scheme. Austerity Building Chamber of Commerce

S cheme„ Scheme

14/8 23/6 14/1
3/7 3/7 3/7
3/2 3/2 3/2

21/5 30/3 20/10
£134 15 0 (15) £170 15 0 (19) £152 16 8 (17)

£20,430 £36,445 £21,935

3d. 3d. 3d.

L
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