EME RGEN CY IMPROVED : VUKUZENZELE. CAMP

CAPITAL	EXPENDITURE.
Capital	Works.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE.						
Capital Works.				2.	3.	
		Total	1348 Stands 120.7	1787 Stands 169.5	1505 Stands 14	9.8 Remarks.
		10001	Acres : Leasehold	Acres : Austerity	Acres : Chambe	
			Scheme	Building Scheme.	Commerce Sche	
Non -European Affairs Department.						
Essential Services.						
Cost of land : 440 acres @ £35.10.0.						
per acre		£15,620	£4,538	£6,016	£5,066	On no. of Stands.
1787 Austerity type houses at £130.		220,020	~			
each, excluding E.C.		232,310		232,310		
Roads: 24' wide with tar macadam						/
haunching and suitable for		76 565	10 693	14 082	11 960	
bus traffic	• • •	36,565	10,623	14,082	11,860	On no. of Stands.
Forming and Grading and stormwater control		10,000	2,905	3,851	3,244	OII 110 OI D'UITAD
Sewer Reticulation		52,250	15,180	20,123	16,947	
Trunk and Outfall Sewers, Disposal		,				į
works, etc. Pro rata share	• • • •	84,700	24,607	32,620	27,473	On no. of Stands.
Water Reticulation, including trunk main	• • •	50,000	14,526	19,256	16,218	(
Concrete foundations to houses only,						
h basis of (a) 25' x 24' = 600 sq. ft. @ £28		37,744	37 , 744	-		
(b) 25' x 20' = 500 sq. ft. @ £26 (c) 25' x 16' = 400 sq. ft. @ £24	1. £35048.		31			
Survey and Layout of Plots (say)		500	145	193	162	On no. of stands.
+ 47 Latrine Blocks, including 47 water	•••	000				
points of 3 taps over concrete slab						
and gulley - 1 (14); 2 (17); 3 (16);			All .			
at each approximately £1.011		47,500	14,149	17,181	16,170	Actual numbers.
+ 3 Communal Shower and Laundry Blocks with		4 050	1 650	1 650	1,650	One Each Block.
hot water (male and female) at £1,650	• • •	4,950 2,400	1,650 697	1,650 924	779)	Olle Facil Diock.
Night Soil Clearance - 6 Tankers 40 Oxen	• • •	800	232	308	260	On no. of Stands.
Day Refuse Removal - 9 Refuse Carts	• • •	2,025	588	779	658	
46 Oxen	• • •	920	267	354	299	
Buildings:			- 000	0.507	0.700	On an of Stonda
+2 Superintendents' offices with fencing	• • •	6,500	1,888	2,503	2,109	On no. of Stands
+1 Superintendent's house with fencing	• • •	4,000	1,162 9,411	1,541 11,922	1,297 10,667	Actual Numbers.
1 2 3	• • •	32,000	3, 411	11, 322	10,007	Aoutar Hamorr
19 General Dealers 6 7 6						
2 Butchers 4 4 4						
5 Fish 1 2 2						
5 Milk 1 2 2						
5 Produce 1 2 2						
5 Unspecified 2 2 1						
15 19 17						~
Total Essential Services, Non-European Affair	2 0					*
Department:	2	£620,784	£140,312	£365,613	£114,859	
Add Contingencies:		18,216	5,292	7,016	5,908	Marie and the second se
		1				
			•			
TOTAL: Non-European Affairs Department:		£639,000	£1 <mark>45</mark> ,604	£372,629	£120,767	
				The state of the s		

AMENITIES:
Electricity Reticulation (Street Lighting only): £20,000 £ 7,100 £ 5,000 1 Communal Hall 1 Sportsfield

Total Amenities: Non-European Affairs Department:

£32,100

£9,325

£12,363

£10,412

2/...

- 2

fami	Health Department. (Requirements are based on 10,000 stands. ilies, or a population of 50,000). All costs, therefore, to be to Laing/Roberts Scheme, except where otherwise indicated.					
(a)	MEDICAL SERVICES	<u>Vukuzenzele</u>	. 1348 Stands 120.	2. 7 1787 Stands 169. d. Acres: Austerity Building Scheme		of
@	(i) Clinic and ancillary buildings £19,300	£9,650	£2,803	£3,716	£3,131	No. of Stands
	Clinic (a) Clinic itself £10,000 (b) Doctors' quarters £4,000£14,000 Garage 1,000 Laundry 2,100 Sanitary Block 700 Fencing and Layout of Grounds 700 Future Electrical Installation 800					
@	(ii) Accommodation for Staff £12,250	6,125	1,779	2,359	1,987	No. of Stands.
	Nurses! Home (for 20 nurses)£3,750 Nurses! dwellings (for 18 married nurses - 9 of 3 bedrooms and 9 of 2 bedrooms) 6,600 Quarters for Ambulance and Vehicle Drivers (6) 1,100 Future Electrical Installation 800					
	(iii) Vehicles £ 3,600	1,800	523	693	584	No. of Stands
	2 Ambulances £3,000 1 Vehicle for transport of Nurses and Midwives 600			1		
	(vi) Furniture and Equipment £ 4,700	3,350	683	905	762	No. of Stands.
	Clinic and ancillary buildings £2,500 Nurses' Home 1,900 Quarters for Ambulance Drivers etc 300					
(b)	SANITATION SERVICES £12,800	6,400	1,859	2,465	2,076	No. of Stands
@ ***	(v) Hygiene Depot (Office and Stores) £1,750 (vi) Furniture and Equipment for Hygiene Depot 100 (vii) Cleaning and Pest Control Equipment 1,000 (viii) Refuse Bins (5,000 @ 35/- each) 8,750 (ix) Vehicle for Pest Control gang 600 (x) Fencing to sites of hygiene depot and married nurses' houses 600					
	£52,650	£26,325	£7,647	£10,138	£8,540	
	Approximately £10,200 will be refundable by the Government on item (a)(i) and the first item under (a)(iv) above. Vukuzenzele's share of this is £5,100.					.B. No provision made for Day Nurse- ries or Nursery Schools.
	Less approximate refund from the Government:	5,100	1,482	1,964	1,654	
	TOTAL (CAPITAL) MEDICAL SERVICES:	£21,225	£6,165	£8 ,1 74	£6,886	
	TOTAL CAPITAL CHARGES: Non-European Affairs Department and Health Services:	£660,225	£151,769	£380,803	£127,653	
	Capital Costs per Stand: Non-European Affairs Dept: City Health Department:		£108 <u>5</u> £113	£209 <u>5</u> £214	£80 <u>5</u> £85	

			Acres	1. Stands : Leas Scheme.	ehold A	2. 1787 Stands 1 Acres : Auste Building Sch	rity Ac	3. 05 Stands res : Cham mmerce Sc	ber of	Remarks.
ANNUAL CHARGES.										
Capital Charges over 40 y Non-European Affairs Dep including Land - Sewer R and Outfall Sewers and D Reticulation (including Buildings (Administratio Residence and Shops) Salaries and Wages - N.E. Water Maintenance: Roads Stormwater C + Buildings Bad Debts Refuse Removal Service Night Soil Service	eartment only, Reticulation, Trunk Disposal Works - Water Trunk Main) - On, Official A.D. £12,780 14,300 4,500 4,000			2,912 4,154 1,307 1,162 581 719 145 1,481 988		£7,453 5,507 1,733 1,541 770 6,761 193 1,964 1,309		£2,415 4,639 1,460 1,297 649 802 162 1,655 1,103	7	On Actual Capital No. of Stands. - do - - do - 2% on 1787 house Arbitrary No. of Stands. - do -
Total Annual Charges:	N.E.A.D.	£54,862		Å.	£13,449		£27,231		£14,182	
City Health Department.										
Capital Charges over 40 y on £21,22 5, M.O.H. only Maintenance Buildings 2½% Provision for Renewal of Salaries and Wages etc. M. (details as per attached	(£16,650@) 425 Refuse Bins 1,750 1.0.H. 21,294			123 121 508 6,186		164 160 674 8,201		138 135 568 6,907	X	
I and II) Total Annual Charges:	M.O.H.	£23,885		1	£6,938		£9,199		£7,748	
TOTAL ANNUAL CHARGES:	.,	£78,747	•		£20,387		£36,430		£21,930	
	INCOME. Stand Rent -		Leasel	1. nold Sc	heme.	Austerity Bu Scheme		hamber of Schem		9
	Non-European Affairs Department			14/8		23/6		14/1		
	City Health - (a) Medical Service (b) Sanitation Service			3/7 3/2		3/7 3/2		3/7 3/2		
	Total Rent per month per House/S	Stand:		21/5		30/3		20/1	0	
	Add Shop rents per month: (Total Income £5,500 p.a. 1 - £1617; 2 - £2049; 3 - £1834)		£134	15 0	(15)	£170 1 5 0	(19)	£152 16	8 (17)	
	TOTAL INCOME (on above rentals)	£78,810			£20,430		£36,445		£2 <mark>1,</mark> 935	
Note: To provide non-essen initially, as shown Non-European Affair (Viz. Expenditure o rentals will have t	under Capital - s Department" f £32,100) monthly				3d.		3d•		3d•	
				1						

Collection Number: AD1715

SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (SAIRR), 1892-1974

PUBLISHER:

Collection Funder:- Atlantic Philanthropies Foundation Publisher:- Historical Papers Research Archive Location:- Johannesburg ©2013

LEGAL NOTICES:

Copyright Notice: All materials on the Historical Papers website are protected by South African copyright law and may not be reproduced, distributed, transmitted, displayed, or otherwise published in any format, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

Disclaimer and Terms of Use: Provided that you maintain all copyright and other notices contained therein, you may download material (one machine readable copy and one print copy per page) for your personal and/or educational non-commercial use only.

People using these records relating to the archives of Historical Papers, The Library, University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, are reminded that such records sometimes contain material which is uncorroborated, inaccurate, distorted or untrue. While these digital records are true facsimiles of paper documents and the information contained herein is obtained from sources believed to be accurate and reliable, Historical Papers, University of the Witwatersrand has not independently verified their content. Consequently, the University is not responsible for any errors or omissions and excludes any and all liability for any errors in or omissions from the information on the website or any related information on third party websites accessible from this website.

This document forms part of the archive of the South African Institute of Race Relations (SAIRR), held at the Historical Papers Research Archive at The University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, South Africa.